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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
We conducted an audit of the Los Angeles Unified School District’s (“District”) Labor
Compliance Program. The audit objectives were to determine whether the Labor Compliance
Department had systems and controls in place to ensure compliance with applicable rules and
District policies and procedures regarding (i) contractor selection for audit and review, (ii)
contractor payment of prevailing wage rates, and (iii) monitoring of worker and public
complaints. Our audit scope period was July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019.
Although we remained fully committed to pursuing the completion of our work in a safe, diligent,
reasonable, and timely manner under current COVID-19 pandemic conditions, we encountered
several delays. It should be noted that the audit team was delayed in issuing this final report by
63 business days due to the Covid-19 pandemic, and not receiving requested data and
documentation in a timely manner.
Our audit found that the Labor Compliance Department (“Labor Compliance”) followed the
general procedures for determining prevailing wage 1 rates as stipulated in the Labor Code
(Article 4, Wage Determinations, Section 16200), and found that several contractors did not pay
the prevailing wage rates. However, Labor Compliance did not have detailed written policies and
procedures in place to ensure compliance with the guidelines on contractor selection for audit and
review, monitoring of worker and public complaints and timely resolution of on-going audits of
prevailing wage rate violations.
Labor Compliance collected 100% of the back wages and the apprentice funds for employees for
a total of $ 381,232.43. Labor Compliance was able to negotiate $321,156.88 for penalties, which
is within their authority granted by the Department of Industrial Relations (“DIR”)
Commissioner. In total, $702,389.31 was collected by Labor Compliance for FY 2019.
We provided the Labor Compliance Department with 9 recommendations specifically in the areas
of documentation and review process to ensure the Program is transparent, fair, and in accordance
with the guidelines set by the DIR and District policy. Details of our findings and
recommendations are provided in the Results of Audit section of this report.
The Labor Compliance Department agreed with 8 of the 9 recommendations and partly disagreed
with one recommendation and stated that they have taken actions to implement the
recommendations given. On one area of disagreement, the Labor Compliance Department stated
that they agree with the recommendation in principle, however, would look into other options to
implement necessary enhancements. Please refer to Attachment 1 of this report for the complete
verbatim response of the Facilities Services Division.

1

https://www.dir.ca.gov/t8/16200.html#:~:text=%C2%A716200.,making%20a%20prevailing%20wage%20determination
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INTRODUCTION
On January 27, 1993, the State of California Department of Industrial Relations granted the District
initial approval to operate its Labor Compliance Program (“LCP”) 2. On December 27, 1996, the
Director of the DIR granted the final approval for the District to operate its Labor Compliance
Program. This program assures the District that all contractors and subcontractors follow state and
federal prevailing wage statues and regulations.
The District’s LCP is managed by a Labor and Contract Compliance Administrator who reports
directly to the Chief Facilities Executive. The District is one of the four “legacy” LCPs approved
by the State that monitor and enforce compliance on their own public works projects. The other
three are: California Department of Transportation (CALTRANS), City of Los Angeles, and
County of Sacramento3.
The California Labor Code Section 1770 et seq. and Education Code Section 17424 require that
contractors and subcontractors on public work projects pay their workers the prevailing wage rates
established and issued by the DIR. Specifically, Labor Code section 1771.5 states that the
requirement to pay prevailing wages applies to all construction and installation contracts over
$25,000 and all contracts over $15,000 when the project is for alteration, demolition, repair,
maintenance, or warranty work 4.
CA Code Title 8, Section 16432 5 , (Investigation Methods for Labor Compliance Program
Definitions and Minimum Requirements, Including Review, Confirmation and Audits of Payroll
Records; On-Site Visits; and Early Resolution of Audits) is intended to establish minimum
requirements which all Labor Compliance Programs shall meet or exceed in carrying out that
function such as: (1) Pro-active investigation methods, (2) Review of applicable data elements in
payroll records, (3) Confirmation of payroll records, (4) conducting in-person inspections
(randomly or as deemed necessary), and (5) conducting an audit whenever the Labor Compliance
Program has determined that there has been a violation of the Public Works Chapter of the Labor
Code resulting in underpayment of wages.
Contractors awarded with contracts covered by the District’s LCP are required at a minimum to
comply with the following:
(a) Register as a Public Works Contractor with the Department of Industrial Relations
(b) Follow apprenticeship requirements; Labor Code 1777.7
(c) Payment of Prevailing Wage; Labor Code Section 1770
(d) Submission of Certified Payroll Reports; Labor Code Section 1776

2

https://www.laschools.org/documents/download/labor_compliance%2fLCD_Handbook_2012.pdf, Labor Compliance Department Handbook,
issued by Procurement Services, July 2012, Introduction, page 1.
3
https://www.dir.ca.gov/lcp.asp
4
http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=LAB&sectionNum=1771.5.
5
https://www.dir.ca.gov/t8/16432.html
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The penalties collected from the contractors that were found violating prevailing wage rates are
deposited to the District revenue account, Fund 010-0000, Revenue Source 869914. Penalties
collected for failure to pay training fund contributions are paid to the California Apprenticeship
Council. Labor Compliance investigates labor wage complaints received from workers, unions,
contractors, and other complainants. By law, a complainant has 18 months from the date when the
official Notice of Completion and/or project was accepted and approved by the District, to file a
complaint with the Labor Compliance Department.
In FY 2018-2019, Labor Compliance had 380 audit cases, of which, 89 (23%) were new cases and
291 (77%) were from prior years. In the same period, 66 (17%) audits were resolved and closed,
while 314 (83%) cases remained outstanding. Table 1 below provides the details:
Table 1
Labor Compliance Program6
Profile of Outstanding and Closed Labor Cases (Audits)
For the period July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019

Complaints Received by
Labor Compliance
Prior Years - FY2011-2018
FY 2018-2019

Totals

Type and Number of
Complaints Received

As of June 30, 2019,

Worker
Complaints
172
10

Non-Worker
Complaints
119
79

Total No. of
Complaints
291
89

182
48%

198
52%

380

Closed Open Cases
Cases
54
237
12
77

66
17%

314
83%

Labor Compliance collected and recovered a total amount of $702,389.31 in FY2019 that included:
Total back wages paid to workers
Apprenticeship Training Funds deposited
Penalties forfeited to District

6

$ 370,787.10
$ 10,445.33
$ 321,156.88

53%
2%
45%

See Exhibit 1 of this report for complete details of the 66 Labor Compliance closed audit cases.
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RESULTS OF AUDIT
Objective: To determine whether the Labor Compliance Department has systems and
controls in place to ensure compliance with applicable rules and District policies and
procedures regarding (i) contractor selection for audit and review, (ii) contractor payment
of prevailing wage rates, and (iii) monitoring of worker and public complaints.
(i) Contractor Selection for Audit and Review:
Our audit noted that there were no written guidelines describing the department’s proactive
investigation methods7 to identify and select contractors for routine audits or records review.
CA Code Title 8, Section 16432, Investigation Methods for Labor Compliance Program
Definitions and Minimum Requirements, Including Review, Confirmation and Audits of Payroll
Records; On-Site Visits; and Early Resolution of Audits; established minimum requirements which
all Labor Compliance Programs shall meet or exceed in carrying out that function such as: (1)
Proactive investigation methods, (2) Review of applicable data elements in payroll records, (3)
Confirmation of payroll records, (4) conducting in-person inspection (randomly or as deemed
necessary), and (5) conducting an audit whenever the Labor Compliance Program has determined
that there has been an underpayment of wages.
Our audit noted Labor Compliance did not have written planned job-site visits of contractors or
sub-contractors not involved with an on-going audit or review of records. Most of the audit cases
were driven by either worker or non-worker related complaints.
In FY 2018-2019, Labor Compliance had 380 outstanding cases, of which, 182 (48%) cases were
driven by worker complaints, and 198 (52%) were from non-worker related complaints. In
addition, Labor Compliance did not have a record of all District contracts awarded under the Labor
Compliance Program. Table 2 below provides the details:
Table 2
Profile of Labor Complaints
For the period July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019
Fiscal Year
Complaints Received
by Labor Compliance
FY 2010-2011
FY 2011-2012
FY 2013-2014
FY 2014-2015
FY 2015-2016
FY 2016-2017

Type and Number of
Complaints Received
Worker
Non-Worker
Complaints
Complaints
2
1
0
2
1
2
67
30
104
43

Status as of June 30, 2019
Total No. of
Complaints
2
1
2
3
97
147

Closed
Cases
1
1
1
0
12
25

Remained
Unresolved
1
0
1
3
85
122

7

Labor Code Section 16432. https://www.dir.ca.gov/t8/16432.html Investigation Methods for Labor Compliance Program-Definitions and
Minimum requirements, Including review, Confirmation and Audits of Payroll Records; On-Site Visits; and Early resolution of Audits
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FY 2017-2018
FY 2018-2019
Totals

0
10
182
48%

39
79
198
52%

39
89
380

14
12
66
17%

25
77
314
83%

The Labor and Contract Compliance Administrator (LC Administrator) stated that Labor
Compliance staff were aware of the department’s informal procedures for staff to conduct at a
minimum 20 jobsite visits each year and routine audits. However, Labor Compliance received
several worker complaints against AAA Solar in 2016 that resulted in initiating over 150 audit
cases. Due to the influx of these cases and staffing capacity at the time, a decision was made not
to open any routine audits.
As a result of the above conditions, other contractors not tied to any complaints or site visits did
not have their payroll records reviewed for potential labor law violations.
Recommendation 1:
The Labor Compliance Administrator should put in writing all the informal procedures or practices
related to their investigation methods and planned job-site visits. The written policy should be
reviewed and updated periodically to reflect any relevant changes.
Facilities Services Division Response:
Labor Compliance agreed with the recommendation and have begun re-reviewing and drafting
informal procedures related to investigation methods and planned job-site visits. Labor
Compliance anticipates having the procedures finalized in or around January 2023 as they must be
reviewed by legal counsel and flexible in order to comply with the processes of the Labor
Commissioner’s Office.
Recommendation 2:
The Labor Compliance Administrator should create and keep a database of all District contracts
covered under the Labor Compliance Program. The database can be used in developing a strategic
plan in selecting contractors for random audits and records review.
Facilities Services Division Response:
Labor Compliance stated that they currently have a database that contains competitively bid
contracts within the Facilities Services Division. However, they agreed with the recommendation
and have been working with the Procurement Services Division to have all Facilities/NonFacilities contracts that require prevailing wages to be entered into the LAUSD Contracts database.
In the meantime, Labor Compliance will work with Facilities Technology Services to create a
report with existing and new data to assist in selecting contractors for random audits, while
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working with Procurement Services and Facilities Technology Services to identify ways in which
Labor Compliance can identify all contracts covered under our Labor Compliance Program.
Recommendation 3:
The Labor Compliance Administrator should collaborate with Facilities Technology Services to
investigate the possibility of creating a required field in SAP or LAUSD Contracts system
applications, a tool to identify or tag contracts and purchase orders awarded under the Labor
Compliance Program. This enhancement will facilitate the creation of a database of contracts
covered under the Labor Compliance Program by the Labor Compliance department.
Facilities Services Division Response:
Labor Compliance stated that they already utilize the LAUSD Contracts system in identifying
contracts that are subject to the prevailing wage requirements. However, the system currently does
not encompass all contracts issued by the District and Labor Compliance agreed with the
recommendation and will work with Facilities Technology Services to explore the possibility of
having a field created in SAP to assist in expanding the database.
(ii)
Contractor Payment of Prevailing Wage Rates
Our audit found that Labor Compliance followed the general procedures for determining prevailing
wage rate as stipulated in Labor Code Article 4, Wage Determinations, Section 16200. Labor
Compliance investigators found several contractors in violation of the prevailing wage rates.
However, Labor Compliance (i) did not have systems in place to consistently enforce the
withholding of funds from the contractors found in violation of labor laws, and (ii) investigators
did not accurately reflect the provisions of the Labor Code when recommending penalty amounts.
They also did not clearly qualify the reason(s) for the recommended assessments in the proposal
for a forfeiture per Labor Code Section 1775(a).
Withholding of Funds: Contractors awarded with contracts covered by the District’s Labor
Compliance Program are required at a minimum to comply with the following:

8
9

(i)

Payment of Prevailing Wage Rates8, Labor Code Section 1770 - The contractor and its
subcontractors are required to pay not less than the specified general prevailing wage
rates to all workers, including working owners and partners, employed in the execution
of the contract (including warranty work).

(ii)

Submission of Certified Payroll Reports9, Labor Code Section 1776 – Contractors and
subcontractors are required to keep accurate payroll records showing the name, address,
social security number and work classification of each employee and owner performing
work. All contractors and subcontractors are required to submit weekly certified payroll

https://www.dir.ca.gov/Public-Works/Prevailing-Wage.html;
https://www.laschools.org/contractor/lc/documents/download/certified-payroll/index
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records through the District’s Contractor’s Certified Payroll Reporting (CPR) System.
The District’s CPR is a web-based application, managed by Labor Compliance, which
allows District contractors to report certified payroll records for District public works
projects covered by Labor Compliance Program. If there has been no work performed
during a given week, the electronic Certified Payroll Report shall be annotated: “No
Work” for that week.
(iii)

Payment of Penalties under Labor Code Sections 1775 10 and 1813, If at the completion
of audits when Labor Compliance determines that a contractor or sub-contractor did
not pay the prevailing wage rates as required by law, the District, as the awarding body,
can charge the affected contractor a penalty of not more than two hundred dollars
($200) for each calendar day, for each worker paid less than the prevailing wage. In
cases involving overtime, the District can assess the affected contractor a penalty of an
additional twenty-five dollars ($25). In addition, contractors found violating Labor
Code Section 1777.5 (Employing Apprentice), will incur penalty in the amount of one
hundred dollars ($100) for each calendar day of non-compliance.

Our review of several cases noted that, by the time the audits were completed by Labor
Compliance, the available amount in the contract was no longer sufficient to cover the
underpayment of back wages and other violations of the affected contractor. We noted the
following:
a.

In one case reviewed, Case #2011-1335, Labor Compliance was not able to collect all
penalties and the DIR-approved liquidated damages amounting to over $38k against the
contractor and the contractor’s surety bond company due to untimely filing of claims as
set by the statute of limitation. Labor Compliance initiated new audit cases on the affected
contractor’s other projects to collect the funds owed due to the Labor Commissioner’s
Certified Final Order on prior audits. The LCD stated that they were able to locate funds
otherwise due to the offending contractor from other contracts to pay for the workers’
back wages only. There were no available funds to recover the remaining penalty and
liquidated damages.

b.

In addition, Labor Compliance was not able to withhold funds for the following completed
audit cases to cover the underpayment of wages to the workers and penalties to the
District. The contract funds were no longer available when Labor Compliance completed
the audits and requested to withhold funds. Based on additional mitigating evidence and
review of the penalty assessment, the LCD reached a settlement with the contractors for
lower amounts. The sampled cases are as follows:

Case No.

Total Amount
Assessed

18-101
10

$ 10,394.87

Settlement
Collected
$ 7,298.08

https://www.dir.ca.gov/dlse/pwmanualcombined.pdf, page 59
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18-102
18-103
18-105
18-106

$ 2,933.60
$ 52,094.84
$ 1,976.00
$ 120,033.45

$ 685.76
$ 5,010.84
$ 1,175.34
$ 2,388.46

According to the Labor Compliance Administrator, their procedure requires that any withhold
issued must first be substantiated by an audit. In some instances, funds were not enough to withhold
the amount for labor case violations due to other withholds placed by other departments in
Facilities that were posted ahead of Labor Compliance. Labor Compliance stated that the withholds
are applied on a first come, first serve basis. In some instances, the prime contractor offered
settlements on behalf of their affected sub-contractors.
As a result of the above conditions, Labor Compliance was not able to recover the assessed
penalties from the contractors for the sample cases noted, to cover the underpayment of wages to
the workers. In addition, under the current conditions, there was an increased risk that in the future,
Labor Compliance would not be able to recover the assessed penalties and/or incur delays to cover
the underpayment of wages to the workers, potentially depriving some workers of their earned
wages in violation of established Department of Industrial Relations prevailing wage rate
guidelines.
Recommendation 4:
Labor Compliance should revisit its current audit processes and timelines and establish a
reasonable time (for example 90 days from the date of complaint), after evaluating the online
payroll documents and conducting preliminary interviews of the complainants, to assess whether
the labor cases initiated have merit for potential labor law violations. Subsequently, Labor
Compliance should consider the possibility of either (i) withholding a fix percentage or (ii) a
minimum dollar amount as a temporary withhold in the contract funds while the audit is on-going.
Facilities Services Division Response:
Labor Compliance agreed with the intent of the recommendation and stated that they will review
the proposed possibilities to determine if they comply with the Public Contract Code and Labor
Codes. Additionally, Labor Compliance will look at their processes to determine if other measures
can be taken to streamline the process and mitigate those audits in the queue.
Recommending Penalty Amounts:
Calculation of Labor Code § 1775 Penalties11. The Labor Code provides that the contractor and
subcontractor, if any, under the contract shall forfeit not more than two hundred dollars ($200.00)
for each calendar day, or portion thereof, for each worker paid less than the required prevailing
wage rate. In assessing the amount of the penalty, the Labor Commissioner considers two factors.
The first factor is whether the failure of the contractor or subcontractor to pay the correct rate of
11

https://www.dir.ca.gov/dlse/pwmanualcombined.pdf, starting on page 59
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per diem wages was a good faith mistake and, if so, the error was promptly and voluntarily
corrected when brought to the attention of the contractor or subcontractor. The second factor is
whether the contractor or subcontractor has a prior record of failing to meet its prevailing wage
obligations.
There are minimum penalties. The Labor Commissioner may assess not less than forty dollars
($40.00), unless the failure of the contractor or subcontractor to pay the correct rate of per diem
wages was a good faith mistake and, if so, the error was promptly and voluntarily corrected when
brought to the attention of the contractor or subcontractor.
The Labor Commissioner may assess not less than eighty dollars ($80.00) if the contractor or
subcontractor has been assessed penalties within the previous three years for failing to meet its
prevailing wage obligations on a separate contract unless those penalties were subsequently
withdrawn or overturned.
The Labor Commissioner may assess not less than one hundred twenty dollars ($120.00) if the
Labor Commissioner determines that the violation was willful, as defined in subdivision (c) of
Section 1777.1. The Labor Commissioner’s determination of the penalty amounts is reviewable
for abuse of discretion. Any outstanding wages shall be satisfied before applying that amount to
the penalties.
Our review noted that Labor Compliance investigators did not accurately reflect the provisions of
the Labor Code when recommending penalty amounts and did not clearly qualify the reason(s) for
the recommended assessments in the proposal for a forfeiture per Labor Code Section 1775(a).
Our review of 10 selected closed cases noted the following:
a. Labor Compliance did not have written guidelines or criteria when assessing penalty
amounts.
b. Even though, the recommended penalty charges were within the limits allowed, the
narratives justifying the recommendations were not clearly stated in the Audit Closure
documents.
c. Labor Compliance’s informal procedures described that at the completion of an audit, the
investigator and the supervisor would verbally discuss the violations found, and the
contractor’s history. The investigator and the supervisor would then present their
recommended penalty amount for the Labor Compliance Administrator’s concurrence.
However, Case Closure Recommendations, prepared by the investigators and approved by
the supervisors, did not clearly state the merits of the recommended penalty amounts.
For example, in five selected Case Closure Recommendation documents reviewed, where all five
affected contractors had no prior violation with the District within the last three years, and with
similar labor law violations, we noted different recommended penalty amounts and the documents
did not have the narratives supporting the recommendations as shown below:
Labor Compliance Program
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Recommended
Penalty Per Day

$50
$80
$100
$120
$120

Narrative for the Recommended Penalty Amount
Per Case Closure File

Contractor was willing to rectify the issues when brought to
their attention
Contractor was willing to rectify the issues when brought to
their attention
Contractor was knowledgeable of the prevailing wage laws
and requirements
Investigator assessed the penalty for willful violation;
however, the Case Closure document did not include a short
narrative qualifying the reasons.
Contractor was willing to resolve the issues when brought to
their attention

We also found that in some instances the Labor Code section referenced in the Case Closure
document was not applicable to the case. For example, the investigator referenced Labor Code
1775(a)(2)(B)(ii) “…penalty may not be less than $80 for each calendar day, if the contractor has
been assessed penalties within the previous three years…” However, the contractor in this case
had no previous violation with the District within the last three years. (Please refer to Exhibit 2 of
this report for complete details.)
According to the Labor Compliance Administrator, the department has an informal procedure that
the case investigators together with the supervisors would verbally inform the Administrator of
the specific violations found, contractor history with labor compliance, and the recommended
penalty amount. The Labor Compliance Administrator has the authority to approve recommended
penalties. However, the Administrator concurred that the Case Closure narrative did not contain
all the appropriate information and included citations of inappropriate labor laws. They were
inadvertently overlooked by the reviewer and approver of the document.
As a result of inadequate information disclosed in the Case Closure documents, the recommended
penalty amounts imposed by the District may be viewed as unjustified and discriminatory by the
contractors exposing the District to potential legal liabilities.
Recommendation 5:
To ensure compliance with applicable labor code, transparency, and fairness to the contractors and
to minimize the risks of possible liabilities to the District, the Labor Compliance Administrator
should:
a. Develop written policy and guidelines that describes the criteria 12 or process for
recommending penalty amounts.
12

https://www.dir.ca.gov/t8/16802.html, Labor Code Section 16802. Penalties – (a) in setting a penalty, due consideration shall be given to the
nature of the offense; the amount of underpayment of wages per worker; the experience of the Respondent in the area of public works; and the
respondent’s compliance with Labor Code section 1776.
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b. Specify all the elements required to be included in the Case Closure Recommendation
documents.
c. Document the record of discussion between the investigator, reviewing officer, and the
Labor Compliance Administrator approving the recommended penalty amounts.
d. Instruct all approving officers to provide adequate supervision by making sure that all
required information is included in the report and reviewed for accuracy.
Facilities Services Division Response:
Labor Compliance stated that they already have procedures in place that include all the above
recommendations. However, based on the findings from the OIG’s audit, they can see areas where
improvements need to be made and agreed to revisit the areas and develop written procedures to
document and reflect the process in their Case Closure documents/formats.
Office of the Inspector General Response:
Labor Compliance did not have written policies and procedures during the time of our audit.
However, according to the Labor Compliance Administrator, the staff were all aware of the
informal procedures and processes within their unit. We reiterate that for accountability,
consistency and transparency, all informal procedures and processes should be formalized, in
writing and updated periodically.
(iii) Monitoring of Worker and Public Complaints.
Labor Compliance did not have written policies and guidelines for monitoring of worker and public
complaints and setting target deadlines for a timely resolution and completion of audits/reviews.
Department of Industrial Relations Regulation, 16432, Investigation Methods for Labor
Compliance Program-Definitions and Minimum Requirements, Including Review, Confirmation
and Audits of Payroll Records; On-Site Visits; and Early Resolution of Audits, requires early
resolution of all complaints and audits.
Our audit noted that Labor Compliance did not have a system in place to adequately monitor
worker and public complaints to ensure a timely resolution and completion of audits/reviews. We
reviewed the average number of days/months taken by the Labor Compliance investigators to
complete an audit and noted that in fiscal year 2018-2019, the average processing time for each
case was roughly 620 days or about 21months. That is, from the time the complaint was received
up to the time the case was closed or settled. For complete details showing average processing time
for individual cases, please refer to Exhibit 1 of this report.
In addition, we noted that the allocation of audit cases among the Labor Compliance staff was not
proportionately distributed. This may have contributed to the delays in timely monitoring and
completion of audits. Please refer to Table 3 below for details:
Labor Compliance Program
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Table 3
Staff Allocation of Audit Cases
From July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019

Labor Compliance Technician #1

# Cases
Assigned
42

% Cases
Assigned
34%

# of Cases
Closed
11

Open
Cases
31

Labor Compliance Technician #2
Labor Compliance Technician #3

42
17

34%
14%

9
4

33
13

Labor Compliance Technician #4
Labor Compliance Technician #5

14
8

11%
6%

0
0

14
8

Labor Compliance Technician #6
Totals for 6 Labor Compliance Technicians

1
124

1%

1
25

0
99

Labor Compliance Officer #1

# Cases
Assigned
65

% Cases
Assigned
29%

# of Cases
Closed
9

Open
Cases
56

Labor Compliance Officer #2

61

27%

9

52

Labor Compliance Officer #3
Labor Compliance Officer #4

58
15

26%
7%

3
4

55
11

Labor Compliance Officer #5
Labor Compliance Officer #6

15
9

7%
4%

5
0

10
9

Totals for 6 Labor Compliance Officers

223

30

193

Sr. Labor Compliance Officer #1

21

64%

7

14

Sr. Labor Compliance Officer #2

7

21%

2

5

Sr. Labor Compliance Officer #3
Sr. Labor Compliance Office # 4

4
1

12%
3%

2
0

2
1

Totals for 4 Sr. Labor Compliance Officers

33

11

22

380

66

314

Staff Classification

Staff Classification

Totals

According to the Labor Compliance Administrator, they did not have written target deadlines
because of several factors, such as (i) contractors were given due process to mitigate any violations
that are found in their audits, (ii) contractor’s level of cooperation in providing the requested
documentation, (iii) contractors’ disagreement with the audit findings, and (iv) if a resolution
cannot be reached prior to the expiration of the statute of limitations, a Request for Approval of
Forfeiture and Penalties is sent to the Labor Commissioner for approval or modification of
penalties before a Notice of Withholding (NOW) is issued. Once the NOW is issued, the contractor
may submit a Request for Review of the NOW which can delay the resolution of the case.
Moreover, of the 66 closed cases, 12 cases were sent to the Labor Commissioner for approval.
As a result of the above, (i) by the time an audit was completed, the available funds in the contract
were not sufficient to cover the payment of back wages to the workers and penalties owed by the
Labor Compliance Program
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affected contractor, (ii) some of the workers affected had moved and could not be contacted to
receive the back wages, and (iii) the contractors were disappointed that Labor Compliance
investigators took several months or years to release the initial results of the audit for their review
and response.
Recommendation 6:
Labor Compliance management should monitor the workload assignment of the staff to ensure a
fair and equitable work distribution. In addition, provide refresher training on time and project
management to all Labor Compliance staff through District sponsored training programs.
Facilities Services Division Response:
Labor Compliance Department stated that case count by itself does not reflect the true proportion
of workload as the difficulty and complexity of cases are not revealed until the documents received
from the contractors are reviewed. Labor Compliance carefully reviews and monitors the workload
assignments in an attempt to create an equitable work-load distribution. In the last few years, Labor
Compliance have informally been re-reviewing cases to create a more measurable work-load
distribution. Cases are reviewed for complexity at the time of assignment to a Labor Compliance
Technician, Labor Compliance Officer, or a Senior Labor Compliance Officer as appropriate.
Labor Compliance, however, agreed with the recommendation and stated that they will start
tracking their workload distribution methodology and will look for District-sponsored training
programs on time and project management for all staff and identify ways to better manage the
workload.
Recommendation 7:
To ensure transparency and timely completion of audits or records review, the Labor Compliance
Administrator should:
a. Identify different key areas in the audit process and establish target deadlines depending
on the complexity of the case, the potential number of workers involved, and the audit
scope.
b. Establish a policy to maintain routine communication with the contractors via periodic
check-ins to ensure that requests for mitigating evidence are communicated periodically
prior to the completion of the initial report. In addition, Labor Compliance should establish
a maximum number of extensions for contractors to send additional mitigating evidence
after the release of initial audit results.
Facilities Services Division Response:
a. Labor Compliance Department disagreed with the recommendation and stated that key
areas of the audit process and target deadlines are established with the staff and their
supervisor as they work through the investigations. Labor Compliance further stated that
other existing or unexpected investigations take priority because of the statute of
Labor Compliance Program
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limitations, resulting in backlog of audits that are delayed. Labor Compliance, however,
agreed to look at their current process on pending audits that are currently in the queue.
b. Labor Compliance agreed with the recommendation in principle and stated that this
process has already been implemented for audits prior to the completion of initial audits.
However, after the release of the initial audit results, the timely completion issue stems
from contractors’ not providing all mitigating evidence as requested and not on the number
of extensions provided. Labor Compliance agreed to re-review the process to ensure these
processes are implemented on all audits. In addition, once the Notice of Withholding of
Contract Payments is issued, the Department of Industrial Relations is responsible for the
setting of the hearing.

Office of the Inspector General Response ( Re: Recommendation (a) above):
We reiterate that management is responsible for implementing control activities through
documentation of responsibilities, expected outcomes, and periodic review of staff performance.
Without any written standards or metrics, management cannot effectively track major
achievements nor compare actual performance to expected results and analyze any significant
differences.
Recommendation 8:
The Labor Compliance Administrator should conduct industry benchmarking of other Legacy
ERPs 13 for best practices.
Facilities Services Division Response:
Labor Compliance agreed with the recommendation and began reaching out to other Legacy Labor
Compliance Programs for best practices as they develop their written informal procedures.
Other Audit Observations:
During the audit we noted the following issues that require management attention:
a.

13

No Written Procedural Guidelines (Manual) – Labor Compliance Program is governed
by labor laws as defined by the Department of Industrial Relations. Labor Compliance
Department published its Labor Compliance Handbook in 2012, which included all
laws applicable to the program. However, Labor Compliance did not have written
procedural guidelines to ensure consistent implementation of the laws by the staff. In
addition, the current Handbook posted on the District website was not updated
regularly to reflect any relevant changes in labor laws and District processes.

City of Los Angeles, County of Sacramento, and California Department of Transportation (Caltrans)
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b.

Labor Compliance maintained a log of complaints received from workers but did not
keep a log of complaints received from non-workers. At the start of our audit, Labor
Compliance was not able to provide the list of non-worker complaints. However,
Labor Compliance Administrator stated that during the audit, they started to track and
log both worker and non-worker complaints.

c.

Labor Compliance maintains two tracking systems depending on the types of
contracts. Complaints of potential labor law violations arising from any formal
contracts are recorded, tracked, and monitored through Case Tracker. These cases are
assigned a 4-digit case number generated sequentially in Case Tracker. However,
complaints arising from informal contracts (A&B Letters) and purchase orders are
assigned a 3-digit case number and tracked manually in Microsoft spreadsheet and
Access applications.

d.

Case Tracker has limited interface with the District’s Online Certified Payroll
Reporting system (CPR). Only contractors awarded with formal contracts can submit
their payroll records via District’s CPR. Contractors awarded with informal contracts
such as A&B Letters and Purchase Orders, need to submit the hard copy of its certified
payroll to the District either through e-mail, fax, or mail.

Recommendation 9:
The issues noted above should be addressed and revisited by the Labor Compliance Administrator
and collaborate with key stakeholders to streamline the department’s processes for a more
efficient operation.
Facilities Services Division Response:
Labor Compliance agreed with the recommendation and will revisit the issues as they work
through drafting the informal procedures.

AUDIT TEAM
This audit was conducted by the Office of the Inspector General’s Audit Unit Team:
Jas Ahmed, Audit Manager
Corazon Cenon, Principal Auditor
Mila Ortega, Senior Auditor
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SCOPE AND OBJECTIVES
The audit objectives were to determine whether the Labor Compliance Department had systems
and controls in place to ensure compliance with applicable rules and District policies and
procedures regarding (i) contractor selection for audit and review, (ii) contractor payment of
prevailing wage rates, and (iii) monitoring of worker and public complaints. The audit covered the
period from July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019.
We conducted this performance audit in accordance with Generally Accepted Government
Auditing Standards (GAGAS). Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to
obtain sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and
conclusions based on our audit objectives. We believe that the evidence obtained provides a
reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objectives.
METHODOLOGY
To accomplish our audit objectives, we (i) reviewed District policies and procedures pertaining to
the Labor Compliance Program, (ii) reviewed applicable State laws and regulations, (iii)
interviewed key Labor Compliance Department personnel (via Zoom and MS Teams) to obtain an
understanding of the current processes in the District’s Labor Compliance Program, (iv) obtained
documentation for selected closed audit cases, (v) examined and analyzed documentation
supporting the audit cases selected for testing, (vi) conducted fraud inquiries, and (vii) completed
internal control questionnaire surveys by all Labor Compliance Department staff.
EVALUATION OF INTERNAL CONTROLS
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we obtained an understanding of internal
control that is significant within the context of the audit objectives. We assessed whether internal
controls were properly designed and implemented. For those controls that were deemed significant,
we obtained sufficient, appropriate evidence to support our assessment about the effectiveness of
those controls. We are required to report deficiencies in internal controls that are significant within
the context of the audit objectives. A deficiency in internal controls exists when the design or
operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of
performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct (i) impairments of
effectiveness or efficiency of operations, (ii) misstatements in financial or performance
information, or (iii) noncompliance with provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, or grant
agreements on a timely basis. Based on our audit, we did not find any deficiencies in internal
controls, however, Labor Compliance control activities and processes could be strengthened and
improved, details of which are provided in the Results of Audit section of this report.

Labor Compliance Program
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Attachment - 1
Verbatim Response from Facilities Services Division
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Details of the 66 Closed Cases as of June 30, 2019
Average Processing Time
#

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Exhibit 1

School/Project
Location

Case
Number

Contract
Number

Worker
Complaint
(Y/N)

Date
Complaint
Received
(DCR)

Notice of
Completion
(NOC)

Date Case
Closed
(DCC)

# of Days
from DCR
to DCC

Total
Collected

VERDUGO HILLS SH

10-1387

910269

No

11/8/2010

9/21/2011

9/18/2018

2830

$ 1,612.16

VERDUGO HILLS SH

11-1335

910269

No

9/6/2011

9/21/2011

8/13/2018

2497

37,522.02

JORDAN SH

14-1018

1110077

No

2/14/2014

3/19/2018

5/3/2019

1879

15,600.29

Quality Rebar, Inc.

MACES MAGNET

15-1045

1510024

No

8/28/2015

1/19/2018

11/13/2018

1155

0

Concrete Placement, Inc.

MACES MAGNET

15-1051

1510024

No

9/23/2015

1/19/2018

10/28/2018

1115

24,786.60

Alert Insulation Company Inc.

JORDAN SH

15-1055

1110077

No

9/23/2015

3/19/2018

6/4/2019

1331

33,853.82

Environmental Construction
Group, Inc.

JORDAN SH

15-1057

1110077

No

10/9/2015

3/19/2018

5/3/2019

1284

11,773.18

Infinity Metals Inc.

JORDAN SH

15-1065

1110077

No

10/30/2015

3/19/2018

3/1/2019

1201

403.86

S.J. Amoroso Construction Co.
Inc.

MACES MAGNET

15-1068

1510024

No

11/30/2015

1/19/2018

4/29/2019

1229

1,930.67

Cal-State Steel Corporation

JORDAN SH

15-1072

1110077

No

11/30/2015

3/19/2018

1/31/2019

1140

6,898.25

Maya Steel Fabrications Inc

MACES MAGNET

15-1076

1510024

No

12/22/2015

1/19/2018

3/14/2019

1162

5,164.58

City Commercial Plumbing, Inc.

MACES MAGNET

15-1077

1510024

No

12/22/2015

1/19/2018

8/30/2018

968

0

Axis Construction, Inc.

WRIGHT ENG MAG

16-1005

1610009

No

1/25/2016

5/20/2016

12/12/2018

1037

2,025.61

Perlite Plastering Co. Inc.

MACES MAGNET

16-1024

1510024

No

2/19/2016

1/19/2018

3/8/2019

1099

1,600.00

Smith-Emery Laboratories

ACCELERATED CEL

16-1025

14C1003

No

3/9/2016

2/1/2017

2/28/2019

1069

63,296.46

R Brothers Inc

R Brothers Inc

LACES MAG

16-1060

1610026

No

7/25/2016

9/23/2016

1/31/2019

906

52,502.10

Swinerton Builders, a
California Corporation
AP Construction Group,
Inc., dba Air Plus, Inc.
S.J. Amoroso
Construction Co. Inc.
Pinner Construction
Company, Inc.

Pro Installations Inc. dba
ProSpectra Contract Flooring

JORDAN SH

16-1061

1110077

No

7/25/2016

3/19/2018

3/19/2019

954

0

RCB & Sons Inc

MARKHAM MS

16-1069

1610021

No

7/28/2016

11/20/2017

4/30/2019

992

13,020.90

Steiny And Company, Inc.

MACES MAGNET

16-1070

1510024

No

7/28/2016

1/19/2018

5/31/2019

1023

10,771.92

Comet Electric Inc.

ACCELERATED CEL

16-1072

15C1001

No

8/10/2016

10/6/2017

9/4/2018

744

752.91

Prime Contractor
Delmac Construction &
Development Inc
Delmac Construction &
Development Inc
Swinerton Builders, a
California Corporation
S.J. Amoroso
Construction Co. Inc.
S.J. Amoroso
Construction Co. Inc.
Swinerton Builders, a
California Corporation
Swinerton Builders, a
California Corporation
Swinerton Builders, a
California Corporation
S.J. Amoroso
Construction Co. Inc.
Swinerton Builders, a
California Corporation
S.J. Amoroso
Construction Co. Inc.
S.J. Amoroso
Construction Co. Inc.
Axis Construction, Inc.
S.J. Amoroso
Construction Co. Inc.
Smith-Emery
Laboratories

Affected Prime /
Sub-Contractor
A & W Fence Company
Grandstands International Corp.
Dba Bleachers International
Environmental Construction
Group, Inc.
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Average Processing Time
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

Pinner Construction
Company, Inc.
Thomasville
Construction, Inc.
Pinner Construction
Company, Inc.
Pinner Construction
Company, Inc.
Royal Construction &
Builders, Inc.
AAA Solar Electric Dba
AAA Network Solutions
AAA Solar Electric Dba
AAA Network Solutions
AAA Solar Electric Dba
AAA Network Solutions
Thomasville
Construction, Inc.
Thomasville
Construction, Inc.
Thomasville
Construction, Inc.
Thomasville
Construction, Inc.
Thomasville
Construction, Inc.

Exhibit 1

Action Sheet Metal, Inc.

ACCELERATED CEL

16-1073

15C1001

No

8/10/2016

10/6/2017

7/25/2018

705

35,889.09

A & E Painting

LE CONTE MS

16-1089

1630001

No

12/15/2016

No NOC

9/28/2018

643

52,869.10

H.L. Moe Co., Inc.

ACCELERATED CEL

16-1096

15C1001

No

12/20/2016

10/6/2017

11/2/2018

672

4,826.44

Infinity Metals Inc.

ACCELERATED CEL

16-1098

15C1001

No

12/20/2016

10/6/2017

9/4/2018

614

0

Royal Construction & Builders,
Inc.

HARBOR OCC CTR

17-1011

1610030

No

2/13/2017

12/8/2017

5/31/2019

828

16,353.85

AAA Network Solutions Inc.

GARVANZA EL MAG

17-1012

1330035

Yes

3/3/2017

3/3/2017

2/28/2019

715

1,590.36

AAA Network Solutions Inc.

STRATHERN ST EL

17-1013

1330036

Yes

3/3/2017

3/3/2017

2/28/2019

715

2,646.40

AAA Network Solutions Inc.

DORRIS PLACE EL

17-1014

1330036

Yes

3/3/2017

3/3/2017

2/28/2019

715

5,227.04

A & E Painting

LE CONTE MS

17-1018

1630001

Yes

3/31/2017

No NOC

9/28/2018

538

0

A & E Painting

PRESIDENT AVE EL

17-1019

1630005

Yes

3/31/2017

6/15/2018

9/18/2018

528

16,256.56

A & E Painting

WHITE POINT EL

17-1022

1630001

Yes

3/31/2017

No NOC

4/11/2019

731

21,404.46

A & E Painting

52ND ST EL

17-1030

1630005

Yes

4/13/2017

6/15/2018

4/2/2019

709

13,910.23

Thomasville Construction, Inc.

PRESIDENT AVE EL

17-1031

1630005

Yes

4/13/2017

6/15/2018

9/18/2018

515

0

34

Athena Engineering, Inc.

Accurate Concrete Sawing Inc

EL SERENO MS

17-1035

1630002

No

4/20/2017

6/9/2017

10/31/2018

551

12,224.48

35

Fredrick Towers Inc.

Fredrick Towers Inc.

ANNANDALE EL

17-1037

1630024

No

4/25/2017

5/26/2017

1/31/2019

636

14,928.96

36

Athena Engineering, Inc.

Sisakian Contracting Corp

COLDWATER CYN EL

17-1040

1630002

No

6/28/2017

6/9/2017

11/1/2018

483

18,315.77

37

Fredrick Towers Inc.

Sisakian Contracting Corp

COLDWATER CYN EL

17-1041

1630024

No

6/28/2017

5/26/2017

4/30/2019

662

19,547.48

Applebee & Sheenan Inc. dba
Airtek Indoor Air Solutions Inc
Applebee & Sheenan Inc. dba
Airtek Indoor Air Solutions Inc

PORTER
SCHOOL

17-1045

1330019

No

8/3/2017

4/26/2022

12/24/2018

501

3,762.14

CASTLEBAY LN CHTR

17-1046

1330019

No

8/3/2017

4/26/2022

10/31/2018

448

4,115.33

Star Hardware Inc

MACES MAGNET

17-1049

1510024

No

8/31/2017

1/19/2018

5/15/2019

615

8,495.70

Delmac Construction &
Development Inc

MADISON MS

17-1050

710229

No

9/15/2017

6/3/2010

8/13/2018

328

0

SR Bray LLC dba Power Plus

MACES MAGNET

17-1057

1510024

No

11/30/2017

1/19/2018

2/18/2019

438

13,205.46

AAA Solar Electric Dba AAA
Network Solutions

GARVANZA EL

17-132

1300175

Yes

2/17/2017

6/13/2016

2/28/2019

731

3,555.32

38

Fredrick Towers Inc.

39

Fredrick Towers Inc.

40
41
42
43

S.J. Amoroso
Construction Co. Inc.
Delmac Construction &
Development Inc
S.J. Amoroso
Construction Co. Inc.
AAA Solar Electric Dba
AAA Network Solutions

RANCH
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Average Processing Time
44
45
46
47
48
49

AAA Solar Electric Dba
AAA Network Solutions
AAA Solar Electric Dba
AAA Network Solutions
Delmac Construction &
Development Inc
Optimum Indoor Air and
Environmental Inc. dba
Prof
AP Construction Group,
Inc., dba Air Plus, Inc.
Pars Arvin Construction,
Inc.

AAA Solar Electric Dba AAA
Network Solutions
AAA Solar Electric Dba AAA
Network Solutions
Delmac Construction &
Development Inc

Exhibit 1

DORRIS PLACE EL

17-142

1300175

Yes

2/17/2017

6/10/2017

2/28/2019

731

3,557.76

STRATHERN ST. EL

17-143

1300175

Yes

2/17/2017

6/16/2016

2/28/2019

731

1,540.96

HALE CA

18-1005

810155

No

1/26/2018

5/7/2010

8/13/2018

197

5,769.00

Optimum Indoor Air and
Environmental Inc. dba Prof

MARSHALL SH

18-101

4500301
489

No

3/30/2018

4/16/2017

11/16/2018

226

7,298.08

AZ Construction Inc dba Ace
Fence Company

DBM

18-1013

1710052

No

4/16/2018

4/27/2018

12/24/2018

248

1,140.89

Paver Plus Inc

STAGG ST EL

18-1016

1710102

No

4/27/2018

7/20/2018

5/31/2019

394

749.64

50

Angeles Contractor Inc

Architectural Casework Inc dba
Woodcraft Casework

LACES MAG

18-1017

1710077

No

4/30/2018

6/22/2018

1/25/2019

265

17,567.72

51

Ohio Casualty Insurance
Co.

B B C Rooter & Plumbing Inc

ROYBAL LC

18-1019

1710103

No

5/15/2018

43714

6/20/2019

395

39,677.21

52

The Jungle Nursery Inc.

The Jungle Nursery Inc.

UNION EL

18-102

4500250
590

No

5/1/2018

4/25/2017

2/28/2019

297

685.76

53

A & B Construction Inc.

A & B Construction Inc.

STATE ST EL

18-1020

1610031

No

5/15/2018

3/2/2018

1/28/2019

253

0

54

Royal Construction &
Builders, Inc.

Royal Construction & Builders,
Inc.

NARBONNE SH

18-1022

1530003

No

7/17/2018

8/4/2017

2/15/2019

208

7,450.30

55

The Jungle Nursery Inc.

The Jungle Nursery Inc.

BELMONT SH

18-103

56

Eagle Contracting Inc

Eagle Contracting Inc

CALVERT CHARTER
ES

18-104

57

Eagle Contracting Inc

Eagle Contracting Inc

WALTER REED MS

18-105

58

Optimum Indoor Air and
Environmental Inc. dba
Prof

Optimum Indoor Air and
Environmental Inc. dba Prof

CHAVEZ
TEACHER PREP

59

A & B Construction Inc.

60
61
62
63
64

Omega Construction
Company, Inc.
International
Environmental Corp.
International
Environmental Corp.
Royal Construction &
Builders, Inc.
International
Environmental Corp.

Air Conditioning Control
Systems, Inc.
Henderson Mechanical System
Inc
International Environmental
Corporation
International Environmental
Corporation
Royal Construction & Builders,
Inc.
International Environmental
Corporation

4500250
590
4500321
134
4500320
107

No

5/1/2018

4/25/2017

2/28/2019

297

5,010.84

Yes

7/11/2018

6/28/2017

9/28/2018

77

0

Yes

7/11/2018

7/3/2017

5/15/2019

304

1,175.34

18-106

4500301
255

No

11/5/2018

6/13/2017

2/28/2019

113

2,388.46

STATE ST EL

19-1001

1610031

No

1/10/2019

3/2/2018

6/21/2019

161

3,792.09

NORTHRIDGE MS

19-1003

1730012

No

1/25/2019

6/7/2019

5/7/2019

102

2,171.02

HOLMES MS

19-101

Yes

4/15/2019

1/3/2018

6/27/2019

72

20,078.90

CANTARA ES

19-102

Yes

4/15/2019

1/3/2018

6/27/2019

72

10,557.86

HARBOR OCC CTR

19-1024

1610030

Yes

2/15/2019

12/8/2017

5/31/2019

106

0

VALLEY VIEW ES

19-103

4500362
737

Yes

4/15/2019

1/18/2018

6/28/2019

73

14,437.78

LA

Page 23 of 26

4500296
941
4500296
941

Details of the 66 Closed Cases as of June 30, 2019
Average Processing Time
65
66

International
Environmental Corp.
International
Environmental Corp.

International Environmental
Corporation
International Environmental
Corporation

RIO VISTA ES

19-104

POLYTECHNIC SH

19-105

4500362
737
4500171
083

Exhibit 1

No

4/15/2019

1/18/2018

6/28/2019

73

4,700.80

Yes

5/9/2019

3/1/2016

5/31/2019

22

0

Average Processing Time (# of Days)

620*

* 683 days for all transactions, 620 excluding the first
two from Delmac, which were irregular cases per LCD
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$702,389.9
1

Exhibit - 2

Details of Penalty Charges on Selected Closed Cases
Contractors History of
Labor Law Violations with
the District

Reference Used for Penalty Assessment
Labor Law Violations

Penalty
Charged

Total Penalty
Collected

Labor Code 1775(a)(2)(B)(i) states "The
Failure to
penalty may not be less than $40 dollars
1)
Pay straight-time prevailing
Case # 16-1025
wage rate,
$120/day for #1
Prime Contractor had No
for each calendar day, unless the failure of $25/day for #2 $
2)
pay overtime wage rate,
48,460.00
Prior Violation with the
violations
3)
Classify workers correctly, the contractor or subcontractor ... was a
District within the last 3 years
and,
if
so,
the
error
was
good
faith
mistake
4) Report workers hours on the CPR,
5)
promptly and voluntarily corrected when
Report all workers on the CPRs.
brought to the attention of the contractor.
Auditor notes: Labor Compliance investigator recommended a reduced penalty from $150 to $120 due to the fact that the contractor was willing to
resolve the audit when brought to its attention. However, the basis of reduced penalty amount from $150 to $120 was not qualified in the narrative.

Failure to
1) Labor Code 1775(a)(2)(B)(iii) states
Case 16-1060
Pay straight-time prevailing wage rate,
"The penalty may not be less than $120
Prime Contractor had No
2) Pay overtime wage rate,
3) dollars for each calendar day, ... if the
Prior Violation with the
Report workers hours on the CPR,
4) Labor Commissioner determines that the
District within the last 3 years
Employ one State Registered apprentice. violation was willful…

$120/day for #1
$25/day for #2 $
violations

30,535.00

Auditor notes: Labor Compliance did not clearly qualify the reasons why it was assessed as willful violation, considering the prime contractor had no prior
violation within the last 3 years

Failure to
Case #15-1051
1) Pay straight-time prevailing wage rate,
Affected Sub-Contractor had
2) Pay overtime wage rate,
No Prior Violation with the
3) Classify the correct trade performed,
District within the last 3 years
4) Report workers hours on the CPR

Labor Code 1775(a)(2)(B)(ii) states " The
penalty may not be less than eighty dollars
($80) for each calendar day... if the
$80/day for #1
contractor or subcontractor has been
$25/day for #2
violations
assessed penalties within the previous
three years for failing to meet its prevailing
wage obligations...

$
10,350.00

Auditor notes: Labor Compliance investigator recommended a penalty of $80 per day due to the fact that the contractor was willing to resolve the audit
when brought to its attention. However, the labor code cited by the investigator in Closure Information was not applicable to the case.

Failure to
1)
Pay straight-time prevailing
Case 16-1069
wage rate,
Affected Sub-Contractor had
2)
Pay fringe benefits hours,
No Prior Violation with the
3) Pay training funds contributions
District within the last 3 years
4) Report workers hours on the CPR, and
5) Comply with ratio requirements

Labor Code 1775(a)(2)(B)(ii) states " The
penalty may not be less than eighty dollars

$100/day for #1 $
($80) for each calendar day... if the
violations
8,000.00
contractor or subcontractor has been
assessed penalties within the previous
three years for failing to meet its
prevailing wage obligations...
Auditor notes: Labor Compliance investigator recommended a reduced penalty from $200 to $100 per day due to the fact that the contractor is
knowledgeable of the prevailing wage laws and requirements. However, the labor code cited by the investigator in Closure Information was not
applicable to the case.
Labor Code 1775(a)(2)(B)(i) states "The
Failure to
penalty may not be less than $40 dollars
Case #19-101
1) Pay straight-time prevailing wage rate, for each calendar day, unless the failure
$50/day for #1
Prime Contractor had No Prior
$
2) Pay overtime wage rate,
of the contractor or subcontractor ... was a $25/day for #2 8,875.00
Violation with the District
violations
3) Classify the correct trade performed,
good faith mistake and, if so, the error was
within the last 3 years
promptly and voluntarily corrected when
4) Report workers hours on the CPR
brought to the attention of the contractor.
Auditor notes: Labor Compliance investigator recommended a reduced penalty from $200 to $50 per day due to the fact that the contractor was willing to
rectify the issues when brought to its attention.
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Know about fraud, waste or abuse?
Tell us about it.
Maybe you are a school district employee, a parent or just a concerned citizen.
Regardless, you can make a difference!
Maybe you know something about fraud, waste, or some other type of abuse in the
school district.
The Office of the Inspector General has a hotline for you to call. You can also
email or write to us.
If you wish, we will keep your identity confidential. You can remain anonymous if
you prefer. And you are protected by law from reprisal by your employer.
Whistleblower Protection
The Board approved the Whistleblower Protection Policy on February 12, 2002.
This policy protects LAUSD employees who make allegations of improper
governmental activity from retaliation or reprisal. To assure the reporting of any
activity that threatens the efficient administration of the LAUSD, reports that
disclose improper governmental activities shall be kept confidential.
General Contact Information
Office of the Inspector General
333 S. Beaudry Avenue, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Phone: (213) 241-7700
Fax: (213) 241-6826
https://achieve.lausd.net/oig
Fraud, Waste and Abuse Hotline
(866) 528-7364 or (213) 241-7778
inspector.general@lausd.net
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